ORDINANCE NO. 49-2018

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF VARIOUS VEHICLES BY PUBLIC AUCTION AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The Council for the Village of Loudonville has determined that certain motor vehicles held in the impound lot of the Village of Loudonville are not needed and should be sold at public auction and that said sale will be in the best interests of the Village; and

WHEREAS, The space occupied by such property, including the Village impound lot, is urgently needed, thereby this ordinance is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety and welfare;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

- **Section 1**. That the Council for the Village of Loudonville does hereby authorize the sale of the vehicles described on the attached Exhibit A, and not needed by the Village, by public auction as authorized by Ohio Revised Code Section 721.15, if approved by the Chief of Police.
- **Section 2**. The Chief of Police of the Village of Loudonville shall select a date for said auction, shall retain the services of an auctioneer, and shall advertise the auction as required by law. The auctioneer shall be compensated pursuant to his or her ordinary fee schedule.
- **Section 3**. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the emergency being the necessity of having sufficient space for secured storage of impounded automobiles, to provide for the public peace and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Loudonville by selling said property and clearing necessary space. Wherefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and upon its adoption and approval.

Dated:	Stephen Stricklen, Mayor
	stephen stricklen, wayor
Attest:	
Elaine Van Horn, Fiscal Officer	
Thomas R. Gilman, Village Solicitor	